tions as of 31 December 2019:
	› Sales 250 000 EUR exchange rate 10.16663 maturity

11.03.2020
	› Sales 250 000 EUR exchange rate 10.02226 maturity

07.05.2020

The market values of the positions are calculated to unreal­
ized gains of TNOK 135 at 31 December 2019 for both the
company and the Group.

The parent company and the group had the following posi­
tions as of 31 December 2018:
	› Sales 1 500 000 USD exchange rate 8.3499 maturity

22.01.2019
	› Sales 1,500,000 USD exchange rate 8.4184 maturity

20.03.2019
	› Sales 1,500,000 USD exchange rate 8.3229 maturity

21.05.2019

The market values of the positions were calculated to unreal­
ized losses of TNOK 1,336 at 31 December 2018 for both the
parent company and the Group.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of possible changes in EUR, USD and JPY when all other variables are constant.
The effect on the parent company's and the Group's profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities, including forward exchange contracts.

Change in currency Change in NOK Effect on profit before tax Effect on balance

(Amounts in NOK 1000) to foreign currency EUR USD JPY USD EUR JPY

2018 +10% 1 151 -4 922 -976 6 220 n/a 976

 -10 % -1 151 4 922 976 -6 220 n/a -976

2019 +10% -377 69 -644 n/a 493 644

 -10 % 377 -69 644 n/a -493 -644

Credit risk
The parent company and the Group are exposed to credit risk
primarily related to accounts receivable, non-current financial
loans, current financial loans, as well as other financial activi­
ties including cash and cash equivalents (bank deposits).
The Group limits its exposure to credit risk through a credit
rating of its customers before credit is given. The Group has
credit insurance for all its significant accounts receivable
through GIEK (see note 21 for further information on credit
exposure and maturity analyzes on accounts receivable).
The maximum risk exposure of trade receivables for the group